

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,

v.

AMERICAN EXPRESS CO., et al.

Civil Action No.:
1:10-CV-04496-NGG-RER

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO
CONSOLIDATE FOR THE PURPOSE OF TRIAL**

Craig W. Conrath
Mark H. Hamer
Department of Justice
Antitrust Division
450 Fifth Street, NW, Suite 4000
Washington, DC 20530

*Counsel for Plaintiff United States of
America*

Mitch Gentile
Office of the Attorney General
State of Ohio
150 East Gay Street, 23rd Floor
Columbus, OH 43215

*Counsel for State of Ohio and on
behalf of all Plaintiff States*

November 21, 2013

Contents

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

ARGUMENT 7

 I. PUBLIC POLICY REQUIRES THE UNITED STATES’ ANTITRUST
 ENFORCEMENT ACTION TO BE TRIED SEPARATELY. 7

 II. A CONSOLIDATED TRIAL WOULD PREJUDICE THE UNITED STATES. 11

 A. Consolidation is Improper Where It Would Prejudice a Party or Expand
 the Scope of its Trial. 11

 B. A Joint Trial Would Expand the Number of Witnesses and the Scope of
 Examination in the Government Trial. 12

 C. A Joint Trial Would Focus on Legal Claims and Defenses Irrelevant to
 Government Plaintiffs’ Case..... 13

 III. A JOINT TRIAL WOULD PREJUDICE BOTH TRIERS OF FACT AND
 CAUSE DELAY, CONFUSION, AND WASTED RESOURCES..... 15

 A. The Inefficiencies Inherent In a Joint Bench/Jury Trial Outweigh
 Efficiencies From Consolidation. 16

 B. An “Advisory Jury” Compounds Rather Than Solves the Inefficiencies
 and Prejudice of Combining Two Fact-Finders in a Joint Trial. 17

 C. Separate Trials Would Yield Significant Efficiencies. 18

 IV. AMEX HAS NOT MET ITS BURDEN OF SHOWING SUFFICIENT
 COMMONALITY. 19

 V. ANY PREJUDICE TO AMEX IS MINIMAL AND OUTWEIGHED BY MANY
 FACTORS FAVORING SEPARATE TRIALS..... 21

CONCLUSION..... 23

Table of Authorities

Cases

BD ex rel Jean Doe v. DeBuono, 193 F.R.D. 117 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)..... 20

Behrend v. Klein, Nos. 04-CV-5413 (NGG)(SMG), 04-CV-5414 (NGG)(SMG), 2006 WL 2729257 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2006)..... 20

City of Burbank v. Gen. Elec. Co., 329 F.2d 825 (9th Cir. 1964)..... 8

Cnty. Publishers, Inc. v. Donrey Corp., 892 F. Supp. 1146 (W.D. Ark. 1995)..... 10

Curry v. American Standard, Nos. 7:08-CV-10228, 7:07-CV-4771, 2010 WL 6501559 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 13, 2010); 12, 14

DeFelice v. Am. Int’l Life Assurance Co. of N.Y., 112 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 1997) 17

Delre v. Perry, 288 F.R.D. 241 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 11, 19

Devlin v. Transportation Comm. Int’l. Union, 175 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 11

E.E.O.C. v. Pan Am. World Airways, Nos. C-81-3636, C-81-4590, 1987 WL 97215 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 3, 1987)..... 13

Eagle Lion Studios, Inc. v. Loew’s, Inc., 248 F.2d 438 (2d Cir. 1957), *aff’d per curiam*, 358 U.S. 100 (1958)..... 8

Emich Motors Corp. v. General Motors Corp., 340 U.S. 558 (1951) 8

Flintkote Co. v. Allis-Chalmers Corp., 73 F.R.D. 463 (S.D.N.Y. 1977)..... 12

GAF Corp. v. Eastman Kodak Co., 519 F. Supp. 1203 (S.D.N.Y. 1981)..... 8

Garber v. Randell, 477 F.2d 711 (2d Cir. 1973)..... 9, 12

Garfinkle v. Arcata National Corp., No. 72-CIV-5344, 1974 WL 389 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 17, 1974) 16

Golden Trade R.L. v. Lee Apparel Co., 1997 WL 373715 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 1997) 17

Gristede’s Foods, Inc. v. Poospatuck (Unkechaug) Nation, 06-CV-1260, 2009 WL 3644159
 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 27, 2009) 21

Haas v. Brookhaven Mem’l Hosp., No. 07-CV-4788, 2008 WL 822121 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 26,
 2008) 11, 15

In re Asbestos Litig., 173 F.R.D. 81 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) 20

In re Brooklyn Navy Yard Asbestos Litig., 971 F.2d 831 (2d Cir. 1992)..... 12

In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig., MDL No. 1409, 2012 WL 4361443 (S.D.N.Y.
 Sept. 11, 2012) 17

In re Pan Am Corp., No. 93-CIV-7125, 1994 WL 174318 (S.D.N.Y. May 3, 1994) 18

In re Repetitive Stress Injury Litig., 11 F.3d 368 (2d Cir. 1993) 19

In re: American Express Anti-Steering Rules Antitrust Litigation (No. II), MDL No. 2221,
 764 F. Supp. 2d 1343 (J.P.M.L. 2011)..... 3, 4, 9

Int’l Mort. & Inv. Corp. v. Von Clemm, 301 F.2d 857 (2d Cir. 1962)..... 8

Johnson v. Celotex Corp., 899 F.2d 1281 (2d Cir. 1990)..... 11, 15, 20

Johnson v. Kerney, No. CV-91-4028, 1993 WL 547466 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 22, 1993) 15

Kelly v. Kelly, 911 F.Supp. 66 (N.D.N.Y. 1996) 13

LeBlanc-Sternberg v. Fletcher, 67 F.3d 412 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 17

Liberty Lincoln Mercury, Inc. v. Ford Marketing Corp., 149 F.R.D. 65 (D.N.J. 1993) 13

Liberty Media Corp. v. Universal, S.A., 842 F. Supp. 2d 587 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) 9, 12

Malcolm v. Nat’l Gypsum Co., 995 F.2d 346 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 11, 20

Russ Togs, Inc. v. Grinnell Corp., 426 F.2d 850 (2d Cir. 1970)..... 8

Sam Fox Publishing Co., Inc. v. United States, 366 U.S. 683 (1961) 7

Servants of the Paraclete, Inc. v. Great American Ins. Co., 866 F. Supp. 1560 (D.N.M. 1994) . 16

Texas v. Penguin Group (USA) Inc., Nos. 12 Civ. 3394 (DLC), 11 MD 2293 (DLC),
 2013 WL 1759567 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 24, 2013)..... 2, 10, 20

The European Community v. RJR Nabisco, Inc., 150 F. Supp. 2d 456 (E.D.N.Y. 2001) 20

Transeastern Shipping Corp. v. India Supply Mission, 53 F.R.D. 204 (S.D.N.Y. 1971)..... 19

Transmirra Products Corp. v. Monsanto Chemical Co., 27 F.R.D. 482 (S.D.N.Y. 1961) 16

Tucker v. Arthur Andersen & Co., 73 F.R.D. 316 (S.D.N.Y. 1976)..... 16

Turner v. Transportacion Maritima Mexicana S.A., 44 F.R.D. 412 (E.D. Pa 1968)..... 17

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency v. City of Green Forest, Arkansas, 921 F.2d 1394
 (8th Cir. 1991)..... 16, 19

U.S. v. Carilion Health Sys., 707 F. Supp. 840 (W.D. Va. 1989)..... 18

U.S. v. Carilion Health Sys., 892 F.2d 1042, 1989 WL 157282 (4th Cir. Nov. 29, 1990)..... 18

U.S. v. Charmer Indus., Inc., CR-81-00009, 1981 WL 2098 (E.D.N.Y. July 1, 1981)..... 8

U.S. v. Dentsply Intl., 190 F.R.D. 140 (D.Del. 1999)..... 8, 9, 11, 19

U.S. v. International Business Machines Corp., 62 F.R.D. 530 (S.D.N.Y. 1974)..... 8

U.S. v. Nat’l Ass’n of Broadcasters, 553 F. Supp. 621 (D.D.C. 1982)..... 8

U.S. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc., 98-CV-7076, 2000 WL 1174930 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 18, 2000) 8

Statutes

15 U.S.C. §16(a) 8, 23

15 U.S.C. §4..... 2, 9

28 U.S.C. § 1407(g) 3, 9
